

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

J.O.P., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
8:19-CV-01944-SAG

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EMERGENCY
MOTION TO ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. This Litigation and the Settlement Agreement 1

 B. President Trump’s Proclamation and Orders of Removal 4

 C. Defendants’ Removal of Cristian..... 5

 D. Defendants Delayed a Meet and Confer While at Least One Class Member Was
 Imprisoned in a Foreign Country 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Cristian Is a Class Member 8

 B. Defendant ICE Removed Cristian in Violation of the Settlement Agreement 9

 C. Defendants Should Be Ordered to Return Cristian and Any Other Removed Class
 Members to the United States and Refrain from Removing Any Other Class
 Members in Violation of the Agreement..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrego Garcia v. Noem</i> , No. 25-1345, 2025 WL 1021113 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 2025).....	14
<i>Abrego Garcia v. Noem</i> , No. 8:25-cv-00951 (D. Md. Apr. 4, 2025).....	14
<i>Alexander v. Hill</i> , 707 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Cox v. Shah</i> , No. 98-1357, 1999 WL 492664 (4th Cir. July 13, 1999).....	9
<i>Fairfax Countywide Citizens Ass’n v. Fairfax County</i> , 571 F.2d 1299 (4th Cir. 1978)	7, 13
<i>Hamilton v. Nakai</i> , 453 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1971)	13
<i>Hensley v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>J.G.G. v. Trump</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00766 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2025)	5, 11
<i>J.L. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 5:18-cv-04914 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2020)	14
<i>Noem v. Abrego Garcia</i> , No. 24-A949, 604 U.S. __ (2025).....	14
<i>Petty v. Timken Corp.</i> , 849 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , No. 25-5067, 604 U.S. ____ (Apr. 7, 2025)	10, 12
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 329 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2003)	13

<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	13
<i>United States v. S. Coal Corp.</i> , 64 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2023)	7, 12
<i>W. Virginia Highlands Conservancy v. ERP Env’t Fund, Inc.</i> , 99 F.4th 194 (4th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 363 Md. 232 (2001)	10
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(C)	1
Alien Enemies Act, 50 U.S.C. § 21	<i>passim</i>
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	7, 13
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 208.8(a).....	4, 11
